RESOLUTION	2018-R
------------	--------

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING UNDER THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$80,242.65 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS IN ALL MATTERS RELATED TO THIS GRANT, INCLUDING EXECUTION OF ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION ASSOCIATED WITH ANY RESULTING AWARD.

**WHEREAS**, the City of New Braunfels has submitted an application for funding in the amount of \$80,242.65 from the Texas Department of Transportation through the Texas Traffic Safety Program's Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP); and

**WHEREAS**, the City of New Braunfels herein verifies that it has an available cash reserve not less than 100% of the proposed grant amount of \$80,242.65 which the amount will be reserved until the end of the project; and

**WHEREAS**; the City of New Braunfels herein verifies that it has an available amount of \$13,254.48 which presents the 20.24% grant match requirement;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS;

**THAT**, the City Council will accept a grant from the Texas Department of Transportation through the Texas Traffic Safety Program's Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) in the amount of \$80,242.65 and authorizes the City Manager to accept funds and execute all contract documents associated with the grant, if awarded.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED on this the 14th day of May 2018.

	City of New Braunfels, Texas
	BARRON CASTEEL, Mayor
Attest:	
PATRICK D. ATEN, City Secretary	